

## Changes from 2016 By-Laws

### Article II: Members

Section 3 I.4 “shall be solicited but will be dropped from membership if they do not respond to the second notice” *changed to* “shall be sent a final reminder by publication in the Greater Hansville Log.”

### Article III: Meetings

Sections 2-4 I.1 *insert* “membership” before the word “meeting” in all three sections.

*add* Section 6 “The GHCC monthly meetings shall be held on the first Wednesday of each month unless notified otherwise. These meetings are open to the public”

### Article IV: Officers

Section 1 II.1-4 “Vice President for Programs and Events” *changed to* “Vice President for Events”, Vice-President for Fund Development/Membership *changed to* Vice President for Membership, Vice-President for Community Affairs *changed to* Vice-President for Communication, add Vice President for the Endowment, “up to four Directors *changed to* “up to five” Directors. *Delete* “The Past President shall be an ex-officio (non-voting) member.”

Section 2 I.1 *change* “three or more members of the GHCC” to “three people”  
I.8 *insert* “membership” before the word “meeting”

Section 3 I.1 *insert* “membership” before the word “meeting”

Section 5 II. 4-7 *delete* “If any other office becomes vacant, the Board will determine a replacement who shall fill out the remainder of the term until a replacement shall be elected at the next annual meeting. If the Past President is unable to serve, the position will remain vacant until the following January 1”

*move to* Section 8 II.1-3:

“Absence from 3 successive meetings without notice to the Secretary or President will be considered as a resignation and the position will be filled per the procedures described above.”

Section 8 *Delete* II.2-4 “While the officer is suspended his/her position shall be deemed vacant and shall be filled as set forth in Section 5 of this article”.

*Move* from Section 9 II. 2-4 to Section 8 II. 5-8 “Written notice of the removal shall be submitted to the Board, the GHCC membership and the officer in question no less than seven days prior to the meeting at which removal is to be considered”

*Delete* Section 9 The language is largely duplicated in Section 8.

**Article V Executive Board**

Add to I.1 "Secretary and Treasurer"

**Article VII Committees**

I.2 Change "Finance" to "Budget"

**Article IX Endowment Fund**

I.4 after "2013" add "and amended May 6 2015"

**Article X Amendment of Bylaws**

L2-3 delete dates of prior revisions. Change to "These Bylaws supersede all previous revisions"